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2.1 INTRODUCTION 
This report presents forecasts of aviation activity in support of the passenger and cargo demand 

for Sacramento International Airport (the Airport or SMF). The forecasts are òunconstrainedó and 

do not include specific assumptions about physical, regulatory, environmental, or other 

impediments to aviation activity growth at the Airport. Forecasts of aviation activity were 

developed for enplaned passengers, air car go, and aircraft operations, including passenger, all -

cargo, general aviation, and military operations. Using Calendar Year (CY) 2018 as the base 

year, annual forecasts were prepared for four future demand years : 2023, 2028, 2033, and 2038.  

Aviation activi ty forecasting is an analytical and subjective process. Actual activity that 

develops in future years may differ from the forecasts developed in this chapter as a result of 

changes in local conditions, the dynamics of the commercial and general aviation in dustry, as 

well as economic and political changes for the service area and the nation as a whole. Future 

facility improvements should be implemented as demand warrants rather than at set future 

timeframes. This will allow the Airport to respond to changes in demand, either higher or lower 

than the forecast, regardless of the year in which those changes take place.  

The coronavirus pandemic, starting in early 2020, has created conditions for the start of another 

global recession. Recent economic projections p repared by the U niversity of California at Los 

Angeles (U CLA) Anderson School of Management (UCLA Anderson Forecast ) state  that 

recovery to an employment level equivalent to the last months of 2019 will not occur until late 

2022, for California and the entire nation. It is also anticipated that total passenger 

enplanements will drop by approximately 50% in 2020 and that it wi ll take approximately 5 years 

for the Airportõs passenger enplanements to reach their 2019 peak level. As a result, it is 

expected that airport development projects will experience an a pproximate 5 - to 10 -year 

delay 1.  

 FAA FORECAST GUIDANCE AND PURPOSE 

Federal Aviation Administration (F AA ) Advisory Circular (AC) 150/5070 -6B Change 2 to Airport 

Master Plans, provides the rationale for a properly constructed aviation activity forecast. The AC 

states that:  

òForecasts of future levels of aviation activity are the basis for effective decisions in 

airport planning. These  projections are used to determine the need for new or expanded 

facilities. In general, forecasts should be realistic, based upon the latest available data, 

be supported by information i n the study, and provide an adequate justification for 

airport planning and development. Any activity that could potentially create a facility 

need should be included in the forecast. Planners should prepare a reliable activity 

baseline, select an appropri ate forecast methodology, develop a forecast, compare it 

to other forecasts for reasonableness, and submit the forecasts to the FAA for approval. 

The planning agency should use appropriate statistical techniques to estimate activity 

where actual operations  counts are not availableó. 

 
1 After the submission of the forecasts to the FAA, the COVID -19 pandemic virtually shut down aviation in 

the United States and most of the world.  The forecasts developed in this report do not assess the ultimate 

impact of this event which, at the time of issuance of this document, is still unfolding.  A re -evaluation of the 

forecast data may be conducted in the future depending on the timeline of implementation of upcoming 

airport improvements.  



 

2-2 

 

Draft Master Plan Update  

Sacramento International Airport  

 

 FORECAST FRAMEWORK 

SMFõs forecast uses 2018 as the Base Year with projections continuing over the 20 -year (long -

term) forecast period which ends in 2038.  

¶ Base Year: 2018  

¶ Short-Term Forecast Period: 2019 -2023 

¶ Intermediate -Term Forecast Period: 2024 -2028 

¶ Mid -Term Forecast Period: 2029 -2033 

¶ Long -Term Forecast Period: 2034 -2038 

The framework of this report discusses the following topics:  

¶ Historical aviation activity at SMF  

¶ Review of previous forecasts and studies at SMF 

¶ Factors that affect aviation demand  

¶ Forecast development for the following categories:  

o Passenger Enplanements  

o Air Cargo Tonnage  

o Aircraft Operations  

o Fleet Mix  

o Design Hour Activity  

¶ Forecast comparison with the current FAA Terminal Area Forecast  (TAF) 
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2.2 HISTORICAL AVIATION ACTIVITY 
A review of the Airportõs recent historical aviation activity has a critical role in the development 

of a forecast. Most importantly it provides a means for comparing the projec ted growth of the 

forecast with what has happene d in the past. This forecast reviews historical aviation activity 

data from 1990 or more recent, depending on the analysis and the data that is available. It also 

identifies conditions of the Base Case Year  (2018). 

 ENPLANEMENTS 

An enplanement indicates a passenger boarding a commercial aircraft at an airport. SMF is 

primarily an origin & destination (O&D) airport, meaning that passengers generally begin and 

end their trip  in Sacramento, rather than connect through  Sacramento to a  different destination . 

2.2.1.1 ANNUAL ENPLANEMENTS 

Since 1990, annual enplanements at SMF have increased at a compounded annual growth rate 

(CAGR) of 4. 4% for total enplanements. The Airport experienced a decrease in passe nger 

activity beginning in 2008 lasting u ntil 2013 due to the Great Recession. Since 2013, passenger 

activity at SMF has continuously increased, reaching previous peak level activity experienced in 

2007 by 2017.  
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Table 2 -1 and Figure 2-1 Historical  Enplanements (1990 -2018)provide the historical enplanements 

at SMF from 1990 until 2018.  

2.2.1.2 Peak Month Enplanements  

A review of enplanements by month over the past five  years shows that June has been the most 

active month for enplanements in four of those years. July was the peak month at the Airport in 

2015. Table 2 -2 and Figure 2-2 show a comparison of monthly enplanements by calendar year  

from 2014 -2018. 
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Table 2 -1 Historical Enplanements (1990 -2018) 

Year  Domestic Enplanements  International Enplanements  Total Enplanements  

1990 1,815,285 611 1,815,896 

1991 2,171,355 4,627 2,175,982 

1992 2,560,585 1,912 2,562,497 

1993 2,657,729 3,587 2,661,316 

1994 2,961,211 2,737 2,963,948 

1995 3,352,005 230 3,352,235 

1996 3,492,623 269 3,492,892 

1997 3,482,162 1,478 3,483,640 

1998 3,599,425 1,264 3,600,689 

1999 3,773,521 3,925 3,777,446 

2000 3,963,850 3,673 3,967,523 

2001 4,017,032 1,439 4,018,471 

2002 4,240,104 15,358 4,255,462 

2003 4,364,846 24,236 4,389,082 

2004 4,767,563 28,574 4,796,137 

2005 5,044,852 59,552 5,104,404 

2006 5,126,447 58,265 5,184,712 

2007 5,304,201 75,466 5,379,667 

2008 5,026,504 76,310 5,102,814 

2009 4,508,633 49,711 4,558,344 

2010 4,493,957 34,747 4,528,704 

2011 4,438,686 35,581 4,474,267 

2012 4,421,972 44,978 4,466,950 

2013 4,295,705 53,745 4,349,450 

2014 4,417,333 74,214 4,491,547 

2015 4,725,570 90,870 4,816,440 

2016 4,953,721 112,321 5,066,042 

2017 5,350,507 110,020 5,460,527 

2018 5,898,684 132,946 6,031,630 

CAGR 

1990-2000 8.1% 19.7% 8.1% 

2000-2010 1.3% 25.2% 1.3% 

2010-2018 3.5% 18.3% 3.7% 

1990-2018 4.3% 21.2% 4.4% 

Source: (SMF Enplanement Data based on calendar year) Sacramento County Department of Airports, 

2019 



 

2-6 

 

Draft Master Plan Update  

Sacramento International Airport  

 

Figure 2-1 Historical  Enplanements (1990 -2018) 

 

Source: Sacramento County Department of Airports, 2019  
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Table 2 -2 Historical Monthly Enplanements and Annual share (2014 -2018) 

Year  Jan  Feb Mar  Apr  May  Jun Jul Aug  Sep Oct  Nov  Dec  Total 

2014 321,656 298,232 358,390 371,324 390,316 415,491 414,695 409,004 377,356 382,480 368,129 384,474 4,491,547 

7.2% 6.6% 8.0% 8.3% 8.7% 9.3% 9.2% 9.1% 8.4% 8.5% 8.2% 8.6% 100.0% 

2015 329,699 311,994 385,810 394,409 422,405 448,142 455,095 425,588 405,148 429,717 400,150 408,283 4,816,440 

6.8% 6.5% 8.0% 8.2% 8.8% 9.3% 9.4% 8.8% 8.4% 8.9% 8.3% 8.5% 100.0% 

2016 355,570 342,807 413,096 397,014 437,615 473,102 465,824 449,243 427,637 445,318 429,585 429,231 5,066,042 

7.0% 6.8% 8.2% 7.8% 8.6% 9.3% 9.2% 8.9% 8.4% 8.8% 8.5% 8.5% 100.0% 

2017 371,974 347,689 432,606 433,623 466,269 499,185 492,727 485,310 471,363 492,186 490,791 476,804 5,460,527 

6.8% 6.4% 7.9% 7.9% 8.5% 9.1% 9.0% 8.9% 8.6% 9.0% 9.0% 8.7% 100.0% 

2018 415,828 393,600 483,778 482,336 525,039 551,824 549,888 533,469 503,617 535,868 535,488 520,895 6,031,630 

6.9% 6.5% 8.0% 8.0% 8.7% 9.1% 9.1% 8.8% 8.3% 8.9% 8.9% 8.6% 100.0% 

 

Note: Peak month and annual share is identified in bold print for each calendar year  

Source: Sacramento County Department of Airports, 2019  
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Figure 2-2 Historical  Monthly  Enplanements  (2014 -2018) 

 

Source: Sacramento County Department of Airports, 2019  
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2.2.1.3 Air Service  

Over the past several years most of the mainline carriers and their regional affiliates operating  at 

SMF have been consistent in sustaining their share of enplanements. The most noticeable 

differences from 2012 to 2018 resulted from  the merger between Amer ican Airlines and US 

Airways (now operating as American Airlines) and Frontier Airlines leaving SMF in 2013 and 

returning in late 2018.  

The largest share of enplanements at the Airport in both 2012 and 2018 belonged to Southwest 

Airlines at 50.9% and 53.8% , respectively. The remaining larger domestic carriers (United, Delta, 

American/US Airways, and Alaska) make up a large portion of the remaining traffic at SMF, 

accounting for a combined share of 40.3% in 2012 and 39.7% in 2018. Figure 2-3 shows a 

comparison of the airlines operating at SMF and their enplanement shares from CY 2012 and 

2018. 

Figure 2-4 displays the domestic destinations served nonstop from SMF in 2018, inclusive of 

seasonal service. While four 2012 destinations have been dropped over the intervening six years 

(Arcata/Eureka, Detroit, Palm Springs, and Philadelphia), sev eral long -distance  markets have 

been added since the last passenger forecast was completed for SMF in 2012 , which are shown 

in orange on the figure. SMF served five international destinations in 2018, up from one in 2012. 

Four of the international destinat ions are in Mexico (Cabo San Lucas, Guadalajara, Guanajuato, 

and Mexico City) and one  is in Canada (Vancouver).  

Figure 2-3 Air Carrier Market Share (2012 & 2018)  
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Source: Sacramento County Department of Airports, 2019  
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Figure 2-4 Non -Stop Domestic Destinations (2018 ) 

 

Source: Sacramento County Department of Airports, 2019  
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2.2.1.4 Average Air Fares  

The Bureau of Transportation Statistics (BTS) provides monthly and annual average air fares by 

airport for  domestic itinerary fares, round -trip , or one -way. The fares include the total cost of a 

ticket with any added taxes or fees at the time of each purch ase.  

A 10-year analysis of average domestic itinerary air fares 2 was completed for SMF, for 

surrounding area airports, and for the United States as a whole. All airports followed the same 

general trend of increasing fares from 2009 to 2014. The airport with the highest average fare 

during this time was  San Francisco In ternational Airport  (SFO) at $398, the U.S. was second 

highest at an average of $357, and SMF was generally the third highest average fare at $346. 

However, in 2018 the average air fare of SMF decreased to $339.37, which was lower than the 

U.S. and Reno-Tahoe International Airport ( RNO). 

The other two similarly sized medium hub airports , San Jose International Airport (SJC) and 

Oakland  International Airport  (OAK),  included in this analysis, both consistently had lower 

average air fares than SMF. SJC had an average air fare of $316 and OAK had an average air 

fare of $291.  

Figure 2-5 shows the average  air fare for SMF, the four surrounding area commercial air ports, 

and the United States from 2009 to 2018.  

Figure 2-5 Average Air Fare Comparison with other Airports in Region (2009 -2018) 

 

Source: Bureau of Transportation Statistics, 2019  

 

  

 
2 Source: BTS, 2019: òItinerary Fare: Average fares are based on domestic itinerary fares, round -trip or one -

way for which no return is purchased. Fares are based on the total ticket value which consists of the price 

charged by the airlines plus any additional taxes and fees levied by an outside entity at the time of  

purchase. Fares include only the price paid at the time of the ticket purchase and do not include other 

fees, such as baggage fees, paid at the airport or onboard the aircraft. Averages do not include frequent -

flyer or 'zero fares' or a few abnormally hig h reported fares. Airportsó. 

$200

$250

$300

$350

$400

$450

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

A
ve

ra
g

e
 A

ir
 F

a
re

Sacramento
International
Airport (SMF)
Reno-Tahoe
International
Airport (RNO)
Oakland
International
Airport (OAK)
San Jose
International
Airport (SJC)
San Francisco
International
Airport (SFO)
US Airports
(Average)



 

2-15 

 

Draft Master Plan Update  

Sacramento International Airport  

 

 AIR CARGO 

Prior to 2017, SMF was primarily served by two all -cargo airlines: Federal Express (FedEx) and 

Westair Industries. Between 2011 and 2016 three other cargo operators , Airborne Express, 

Ameriflights, and U nited Parcel Service (U PS), operated out of SMF on a limited basis. In the 

Sacramento region, UPS  operates primarily at Sacramento Mather Airport  (MHR). 

Starting in October 2017, contracted cargo  operators working with Amazon began service into 

SMF on a sustained basis, growing from 7,000 tons of total cargo  freight in the last quarter of 

2017, to nearly 51,000 tons in CY 2018. The addition of Amazon cargo  at SMF increased total 

cargo tonnage at the Airpor t by 73% between 2016 and 2018.  

Table 2 -3 and Figure 2-6 present the historical trends in air cargo for both air mail and freight 

sectors at SMF from 2003 through 2018. Prior to 2018, total air cargo at SMF reached a peak in 

2007. After the effects of the recession in 2008, air cargo remained relatively stable, between 

63,800 and 68,600 metric tons from 2010 until 2016.  

Table 2 -3 SMF Historic Air Cargo (2003 -2018) 

Calendar Year  Air Mail  Air Freight  Total Air 

Cargo  

Annual Percent 

Change  

2003 10,915 60,330 71,245 - 

2004 8,965 58,501 67,466 -5.3% 

2005 8,621 61,603 70,224 4.1% 

2006 4,440 63,249 67,689 -3.6% 

2007 1,278 77,918 79,196 17.0% 

2008 2,039 69,911 71,950 -9.1% 

2009 979 70,989 71,968 0.0% 

2010 698 64,604 65,301 -9.3% 

2011 1,040 64,442 65,482 0.3% 

2012 2,312 66,313 68,625 4.8% 

2013 2,930 65,132 68,062 -0.8% 

2014 3,761 59,986 63,748 -6.3% 

2015 4,654 59,421 64,075 0.5% 

2016 4,756 63,005 67,761 5.8% 

2017 6,113 67,533 73,647 8.7% 

2018 6,112 109,197 115,310 56.6% 

CAGR 
   

 

2003-2008 -28.5% 3.0% 0.2% - 

2008-2013 7.5% -1.4% -1.1% - 

2013-2018 15.8% 10.9% 11.1% - 

2003-2018 -3.8% 4.0% 3.3% - 

 

Note: All cargo values shown in metric tons  

Source: Sacramento County Department of Airports
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Figure 2-6 SMF Historic Air Cargo (2003 -2018) 

 

Source: Sacramento County Department of Airports  
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In addition to SMF, a significant cargo operation is present at M HR east of Sacramento and also 

operated by the Sacramento County Department of Airports  (SCDA or the Department) . Within 

the Sacramento region, cargo growth since  the Great Recession averaged 2.2 % annually prior 

to 2017. The spike in growth in 2017 and 2018 in the region is localized at SMF due to the ent ry of 

contracted cargo operators working with Amazon .  

Table 2-4 and Figure 2-7 shows the historical air cargo trends for the Sacramento region between 

2003 and 2018.  

Table 2-4 Historic Sacramento Region Air Cargo (2003 -2018) 

Calendar 

Year  

Mather 

Airport  

Sacramento 

International 

Airport  

Total 

Region  

Annual Percent 

Change  

SMF Share of 

Regional Cargo  

2003 54,545 71,245 125,790   56.6% 

2004 57,750 67,466 125,216 -0.5% 53.9% 

2005 59,136 70,224 129,360 3.3% 54.3% 

2006 61,403 67,688 129,091 -0.2% 52.4% 

2007 74,646 79,196 153,842 19.2% 51.5% 

2008 71,636 71,950 143,586 -6.7% 50.1% 

2009 41,339 71,968 113,307 -21.1% 63.5% 

2010 39,406 65,302 104,708 -7.6% 62.4% 

2011 43,054 65,482 108,536 3.7% 60.3% 

2012 46,567 68,625 115,192 6.1% 59.6% 

2013 49,572 68,062 117,634 2.1% 57.9% 

2014 52,167 63,748 115,915 -1.5% 55.0% 

2015 53,352 64,075 117,427 1.3% 54.6% 

2016 51,440 67,761 119,201 1.5% 56.8% 

2017 60,398 73,647 134,045 12.5% 54.9% 

2018 69,766 115,310 185,076 38.1% 62.3% 

CAGR 
   

 56.6% 

2003-2008 5.6% 0.2% 2.7% - -2.4% 

2008-2013 -7.1% -1.1% -3.9% - 2.9% 

2013-2018 7.1% 11.1% 9.5% - 1.5% 

2003-2018 1.7% 3.3% 2.6% - 0.6% 

Note: All cargo values shown in metric tons  

Source: Sacramento County Department of Airport  
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Figure 2-7 Historic Sacramento Region Air Cargo (2003 -2018) 

 

Source: Sacrament o County Department of Airports  
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 AIRCRAFT OPERATIONS 

Aircraft operations, defined as either a takeoff or a landing by an aircraft , are typically stratified 

into three categories: commercial, general aviation, and military operations. Table 2 -5 and 

Figure 2-8 presents the summary of aircraft operations at SMF , by category , between 2003 and 

2018. 
Table 2 -5 Historic Total Operations (2003 -2018) 

Calendar 

Year  

Commercial  General 

Aviation  

Military  Total  

Operations  Air Carrier 1 Commuter/

Air Taxi2 

Subtotal  

2003 100,732 19,943 120,675 34,736 3,810 159,221 

2004 106,388 18,428 124,816 35,419 3,980 164,215 

2005 109,492 18,624 128,116 37,125 3,018 168,259 

2006 118,766 21,314 140,080 32,085 2,996 175,161 

2007 124,300 26,325 150,625 23,671 1,516 175,812 

2008 107,366 25,073 132,439 12,607 1,447 146,493 

2009 94,932 16,705 111,637 17,026 2,257 130,920 

2010 90,359 16,371 106,730 13,956 2,328 123,014 

2011 82,573 19,227 101,800 11,097 4,653 117,550 

2012 80,548 18,896 99,444 10,353 6,032 115,829 

2013 79,206 16,926 96,132 8,344 4,514 108,990 

2014 79,566 15,869 95,435 8,486 4,159 108,080 

2015 82,884 14,442 97,326 8,151 2,560 108,037 

2016 88,829 12,552 101,381 7,825 1,981 111,187 

2017 98,811 10,711 109,522 7,575 1,688 118,785 

2018 109,750 9,113 118,863 8,881 2,215 129,959 

CAGR           

2003-2008 0.6% -5.1% -0.1% -8.7% -3.6% -1.3% 

2008-2013 -5.9% -7.6% -6.2% -7.9% 25.6% -5.7% 

2013-2018 6.7% -11.6% 4.3% 1.3% -13.3% 3.6% 

2003-2018 0.6% -5.1% -0.1% -8.7% -3.6% -1.3% 

Notes: 1 -Includes all -cargo carrier operations. 2 -Includes scheduled and for -hire passenger service and 

cargo service on aircraft with less than 60 seats  

Source: FAA OPSNET, 2019 
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Figure 2-8 Historic Total Operations (2003 -2018) 

 

Source: FAA OPSNET, 2019 
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2.2.3.1 Commercial Operations  

Commercial operations are made up of the sum of air carrier , air taxi , and  commuter 

operations. These classifications are distinguished by the size of the aircraft being used with air 

carrier operations having more than 60 seats, and air taxi and  commuter having 60 seats or less. 

Commercial operations are also classified as passenger or air cargo operations. The historical 

breakdown of commercial operations at SMF since 2000 is shown in Figure 2-9. 

Figure 2-9 Air Carrier and Air Taxi Operations (2000 -2018) 

 

Source: FAA OPSNET, 2019 

While total commercial operations have fluctuated over this time period and have increased 

10% from 108,000 in 2000 to 118,900 in 2018, the growth in commercial operations has been 

entirely in the air carrier category as air taxi/commuter operations have d ecreased nearly 45% 

over the same time period. In addition, passenger enplanements have increased by 52% over 

the same time period. This is a result of the increased usage of larger aircraft that provide higher 

seat capacity with fewer operations. 
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Figure 2-10 illustrates this phenomenon, which is a trend being seen across the United States as 

airlines are up -gauging aircraft from regional jets to mainline aircraft.  
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Figure 2-10 Historic Passenger Enplanements and Commercial Operations (2000 -2018) 

 

Source: FAA OPSNET, 2019 

2.2.3.2 General Aviation Operations   

General Aviation (GA) activity  refers to all aircraft operations that do not fall under commercial 

(passenger/air cargo) or military  classification s. Since 2003, GA operations  have decreased 74% , 

from 34,700 to 8,900 . 

2.2.3.3 Military Operations  

Military operations at SMF have averaged approximately 3,100 annual operations between 2003 

and 2018. In 2018, military operations totaled 2,215. Historically, military operations vary at 

commercial service airports based on geopolitical trends.  
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2.3 REVIEW OF PREVIOUS 

FORECASTS AND STUDIES  
Several relevant forecasts were reviewed for historical trends and patterns as well as anticipated 

growth at the Airport, state, and national level. These studies include the 2013 Aviation Demand 

Forecast , the National Plan of Integrated Airport Systems (NPIAS) fiscal year ( FY) 2019-2023, the 

SMF Catchment Area Studies, and the 2018 FAA TAF.  

 2013 AVIATION DEMAND FORECAST 

An aviation demand forecast was completed in December 2013 for SMF. It included 20 -year 

forecasts with a base year of 2012 for e nplanements, air cargo, and operations among other 

statistics. The 2013 forecast assumed annual passenger enplanements increasing from 4.47 

million in 2012 to 8.59 million in 2035, a 92 % increase. Air cargo activity was forecast to increase 

from 68,626 met ric tons in 2012 to 103,798 metric tons in 2035, a 51 % increase. Finally, annual 

aircraft operations were forecast to grow from 115,800 in 2012 to 186,600 in 2035, a 61 % 

increase 3. 

Error! Reference source not found.  through  

Figure 2-13 show a comparison between the 2013 Aviation Demand  Forecast for enplanements, 

air cargo, and aircraft operations with actu al activity in those categories experienced at SMF 

since the completion of the forecast  in 2013. 

Figure 2-11 2013 SMF Forecast ð Enplanements  

 

Source: SMF Aviation Demand Forecast, 2013; Sacramento County Department of Airports, 2019  

 

 
3 Sacramento International Airport, Working Paper ð Aviation Demand Forecast, February 2013, LeighFisher  
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Figure 2-12 2013 SMF Forecast - Air Cargo  

 

Source: SMF Aviation Demand Forecast, 2013; Sacramento County Department of Airports, 2019  

 

Figure 2-13 2013 SMF Forecast ð Operations  

 

Source:  SMF Aviation Demand Forecast, 2013; Sacramento County Department of Airports, 2019  
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 NATIONAL PLAN OF INTEGRATED AIRPORT SYSTEMS  

The FAAõs NPIAS for 2019-2023 identifies the roles for each of the 3,328 airports included within 

the national airport system, as well as the federal funding each airport is eligible to receive under 

the Airport Improvement Program (AIP). Each  time the NPI AS is updated, all NPIAS airports are 

categorized as either primary or non -primary, based on their enplaned passenger totals. For the 

evaluation of each airport within the 2019 -2023 NPIAS, passenger enplanement totals for CY 

2017 were used. Of all NPIAS ai rports, there were a total of 380 primary airports receiving 

scheduled service with 10,000 or more enplaned passengers annually, while there were 2,941 

non -primary airports that received less than 10,000 enplaned passengers. Sacramento 

International Airpor t is a primary airport, since it does enplane more than 10,000 passengers  

annually . 

Each primary airport is then further classified as a large hub, medium hub, small hub, or non -hub 

airport based on the percentage of total U.S. enplanements it handles. In the 2019 -2023 NPIAS, 

there were 30 large hub airports each accounting for 1 % or more of the U.S. total, 31 medium 

hub airports each accounting for 0.25 % to 1 % of the U.S. total, 72 small hub airports each 

accounting for 0.05 % to 0.25 % of the U.S. total, and 249 non -hub airports each accounting for 

less than 0.05 % of the U.S. total, but still receiving more than 10,000 enplanements annually. 

Based on SMFõs enplanement total of 4,969,366 in CY 2017 it accounts for 0.60% of the U.S. total, 

ranking as the 12th busiest medium -hub airport, and 42nd busiest U.S. airport overall. Figure 2-14 

shows a comparison of the medium -hub airports in the 2019 -2023 NPIAS based on 

en planements, with SMF identified in red.  

Figure 2-14 2019-2023 NPIAS Primary Medium -Hub Airports  

 

Source: FAA NPIAS, 2019-2023 

 SMF CATCHMENT AREA STUDIES  

SMF has conducted three catchment area studies since 2012. The first was in 2012 as part of the 

last aviation demand forecast effort . The second was an update in 2015. The most recent study 

was completed in April 2019. In addition to analyzing the Airportõs catchment area, each study 

also included a leakage analysis. Each of the t hree studies look at passenger leakage to 
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surrounding airports for domestic activity and international activity separately. The high -level 

results of each study for both passenger types are summarized below:  

Domestic Passengers  

¶ The 2012 study indicated that the Airport leaked 18% of its domestic traffic, primarily to 

SFO. 

¶ The 2015 study found the domestic traffic  leakage increased to 25% . 

¶ The 2019 study found that the Airport leaked 15% of its domestic passengers in markets 

with  nonstop service, and 19% in markets without, equating to an overall domestic 

leakage of 17 %. 

International Passengers  

¶ The 2012 study indicated the Airport leaked 63% of its international traffic, with 59% going 

to SFO. 

¶ The 2015 study found the internationa l traffic leakage decreased to 57%, with 53% going 

to SFO. 

¶ The 2019 study found that the Airport leaked 67% of its international traffic. The 2019 study 

calculated that in markets without SMF nonstop service the leakage level was 75%, and 

only 35% in marke ts with SMF nonstop service.  

 FAA TERMINAL AREA FORECAST 2018 

The FAA's TAF is the official forecast produced annually by the FAA for U.S. airports. The TAF is 

prepared to assist in planning efforts and needs of the FAA. Because the TAF is updated 

annually,  a specific forecast may differ from previous years. The TAF is based on the federal fiscal 

year  which goes from October 1 through September 30, as opposed to calendar year,  which 

begins January 1 and ends December 31.  

As shown on Table 2 -6, over the next 20 years, the 2018 version of the FAA TAF, projects the 

Airport to grow in passenger enplanements at a CAGR of 2.2% in all categories, and total 

aircraft operations at a  CAGR of 2.0% from 2018 through 2038.  
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Table 2 -6 2018 FAA TAF Summary for SMF 

CATEGORY 2018 2023 2028 2033 2038 

CAGR 

2018-2038 

Passenger Enplanements        

    Air Carrier  5,090,709 6,055,860 6,607,123 7,242,739 7,930,424 2.2% 

    Air Taxi & Commuter  677,877 798,826 868,667 949,651 1,037,679 2.2% 

Total Enplanements  5,768,586 6,854,686 7,475,790 8,192,390 8,968,103 2.2% 

       

Aircraft Operations        

    Air Carrier  107,002 129,989 141,807 155,273 169,869 2.3% 

    Air Taxi & Commuter  9,717 7,867 8,236 8,686 9,161 -0.3% 

    General Aviation/Civil  8,685 9,159 9,234 9,309 9,384 0.4% 

    Military  2,143 2,143 2,143 2,143 2,143 0.0% 

Total Operations  127,547 149,158 161,420 175,411 190,557 2.0% 

 

Note: FY 2018 are projected numbers  

Source: RS&H, 2019; FAA TAF, 2018 
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2.4 FACTORS AFFECTING AVIATION 

DEMAND 
The qualitative and quantitative factors that c an  influence future aviation activity at the Airport 

are discussed in this section. These factors are  considered, either directly or indirectly, in 

developing the aviation activity forecasts for SMF.  

 AIRPORT SERVICE AREA 

Establishing an accurate airport serv ice area is a critical first step to a forecast, as it provides the 

extent to which commercial passengers can  be anticipated to originate from. Understanding 

this area provides the necessary foundation for determining what socioeconomic data should 

be used  in forecast models, so that the projections are accurately defined by the characteristics 

of the people serve d . 

The 2013 Aviation Demand Forecast and catchment area study  produced an in -depth and 

thorough analysis of what it considered the SMF Service Are a, by developing primary and 

secondary service areas related to catchment areas that were built off a drive -time analyses, 

population densities, access costs, passenger preferences, and airfares of SMF and four other 

commercial airports: SFO, OAK, SJC, and RNO. The results of the analys is identified Primary and 

Secondary Service Areas for  SMF, outlined below and shown on  
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Figure 2-15. 

The Primary Service Area of SMF includes the  counties of:  

¶ El Dorado   

¶ Sutter 

¶ Placer    

¶ Yolo 

¶ Sacramento   

¶ Yuba  

¶ San Juaquin  

The Secondary Service Area of SMF include s the counties of:  

¶ Amador   

¶ Nevada  

¶ Butte    

¶ Shasta 

¶ Calaveras   

¶ Solano  

¶ Colusa    

¶ Stanislaus 

¶ Glenn    

¶ Tehama  

¶ Napa  
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Figure 2-15 SMF Service Area Map  

 

Source: SMF Aviation Demand Forecast, 2013; RS&H, 2019  




























































































































































































































